505018173 07/24/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5064921

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT | 04/23/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GSM (OPERATIONS) PTY LTD | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | et Address: 5600 ARGOSY CIRCLE #100 | |
| City: | HUNTINGTON BEACH | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92649 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 62169797 |
| Patent Number: | 8231421 |
| Patent Number: | D586080 |
| Patent Number: | D581631 |
| Patent Number: | D581630 |
| Patent Number: | D581629 |
| Patent Number: | D603138 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)341-7701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA A. SALERA, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: ONE FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: C/O MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | LINDA A. SALERA |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Linda A. Salera/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/24/2018 |

PATENT 505018173 REEL: 046623 FRAME: 0736

Total Attachments: 3

 $source = Executed \ Termination \ and \ Release \ - \ Patents \ (Bof A \ - \ Billabong) \# page 1.tif$

source=Executed Termination and Release - Patents (BofA - Billabong)#page2.tif

source=Executed Termination and Release - Patents (BofA - Billabong)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046623 FRAME: 0737

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

Dated as of April 23, 2018

The lien and security interest evidenced by that certain Patent Security Agreement ("Security Agreement"), dated as of July 12, 2016, made by GSM (Operations) Pty Ltd (the "Grantor"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as administrative agent for certain secured parties (in such capacity, the "Agent"), which was duly recorded on July 28, 2016, at Reel 039280, Frame 0787 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other right, title or interest granted to the Agent in the patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, without representation or warranty, and the Agent hereby re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including any of the patents set forth on Schedule 1.

[Signature page follows]

101127890

PATENT REEL: 046623 FRAME: 0738 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patent Rights by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Name: Carlos Gil

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 046623 FRAME: 0739

Schedule 1

PATENTS

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

GSM (Operations) Pty Ltd

| Country | Type of Patent / Design | App/Reg No | Patent Title | Status | App Date |
|---------------|-------------------------------|------------|------------------|------------|-----------|
| United States | Design | 586080 | CLOTHING ARTICLE | Registered | 12-Jul-07 |
| United States | Design | 581631 | CLOTHING ARTICLE | Registered | 12-Jul-07 |
| United States | Design | 581630 | CLOTHING ARTICLE | Registered | 12-Jul-07 |
| United States | Design | 581629 | CLOTHING ARTICLE | Registered | 12-Jul-07 |
| United States | Design | 603138 | CLOTHING ARTICLE | Registered | 16-Jul-08 |
| United States | Standard | 8231421 | CLOTHING ARTICLE | Registered | 7-Feb-11 |

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

GSM (Operations) Pty Ltd

| Country | Type of Patent / Design | App/Reg No | Patent Title | Status | App Date |
|---------------|-------------------------------|------------|--|-------------|----------|
| United States | Provisional | 62/169797 | CLOTHING ARTICLES ESPECIALLY USEFUL FOR AQUATIC ACTIVITIES | Application | 2-Jun-15 |

101127890

RECORDED: 07/24/2018

PATENT REEL: 046623 FRAME: 0740